
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing Panel 
Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman),  
Councillors Brossard and Tullett 

Thursday 20 June 2019, 10.00 am 
Room 8 Ground Floor South - Time Square, Market Street, 
Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

 
 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Maps 3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

3.  The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels 7 - 12 

4.  Application for Variation of Premises Licence for The Royal County of 
Berkshire Polo Club, North Street, Winkfield 
Annex A – Application Form 
Annex B – Premises Plan 
Annex C – Premises Licence (Part A) 
Annex D – Existing Premises Plan 
Annex E – Location 
Annex F – Objection  
Annex G – Objection 

13 – 15 
 

17 – 27 
29 

31 – 41 
43 
45 
47 
49 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any 
[...]
 their decision 
 letter.     

10



LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – Right of Attendance, Assistance and Representation 
 
 

Regulation 15 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
15.  Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25 in relation to hearings taking place in 

public and the right for the Chairman to ask a person attending the hearing to 
leave the room, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or 
represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified to do 
so. 

 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – REPRESENTATIONS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

Regulation 16,17,18 and 19 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
16. At the hearing, a party shall be entitled to: 
 

• In response to a point upon which the Panel has given notice 
to a party that it will want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), 
give further information in support of their application, 
representations or notice (as applicable). 

• If given permission by the Panel, question any other party. 
• Address the Panel. 
  

17. Members of the Panel may ask any question of any party or other person 
appearing at the hearing. 

 
18. In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Panel may 

take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or Notice, (as applicable), either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties at the hearing. 

 
19. The Panel shall disregard any information given by a party or any other 

person to whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Panel 
which is not relevant to: 

 
• their application, representations or notice, (as applicable); or in the case 

of another person, the application representations or notice of the party 
requesting their appearance, and  

• The promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
 

11



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

12



LICENSING PANEL 
20 June 2019 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
THE ROYAL COUNTY OF BERKSHIRE POLO CLUB, NORTH STREET, WINKFIELD  

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 25 April 2019 an application was made by Royal County of Berkshire Polo Club Ltd 
to vary the premises licence for the Royal County of Berkshire Polo Club. The 
application form is attached at Annex A. 

1.2 The application is to expand the capacity of the premises from 5000 persons to 9999 
persons. The authorised hours and existing conditions attached to the licence are not 
proposed to change.  

1.3 The proposed premises plan is attached at Annex B.  

2 The existing premises licence is attached at Annex C and the existing premises plan 
at Annex D. 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1 A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Annex E. 

4 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

4.1 During the period for making representations from 25 April 2019 to 23 May 2019, two 
representations were received from local residents in respect of the application.  

4.2 These representations raise concerns that by granting a premises licence the risk of 
noise nuisance to nearby residents will be increased to nearby residential properties. A 
copy of the representations can be found Annexes F and G. 

4.3 The locations of those who have made representations are marked on the map 
attached at Annex E.  

5 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.   

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority, recognises that conditions attached to licences 
will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees.  

4.3 If it is reasonably considered that the licensing objectives cannot be met unless 
additional specific conditions are attached, then the Licensing Authority may consider 
attaching those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
proportionate to the individual style and characteristics of the event or premises 

13

Agenda Item 4



concerned. (11.3) 

6 RELEVANT NATIONAL GUIDANCE, AS ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

5.1 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the 
steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or objectives 
that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed 
areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their written 
representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation. 
(9.37) 

5.2 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to: 

a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;  
c) the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  
d) its own statement of licensing policy. (9.38) 

5.3 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been 
exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a 
hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. (10.8) 

5.4 Licensing conditions must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics 
of the premises and events concerned. They should be proportionate, justifiable and 
be capable of being met. (1.16)  

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps as 
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

6.2 Having regard to the representations received, and subject to the matters outlined 
above in 5.2, the Panel must decide what is appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives. Options available include: 

a) to grant the varied licence as applied for, or 
 

b) to grant the varied licence subject to modified and/or additional conditions 
c) to grant the varied licence but exclude any of the licensable activities or amend the 

licensed hours for a specified part, or all of the additional licensed area 
d) to grant the varied licence with a combination of options b) and c), or 

 
e) refuse to grant the varied licence and reject the application, meaning the licence 

will remain as it is. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Licens
[...]
ol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

The proposed variation is to increase the permitted capacity of the site to 9,999.  There are no proposed changes to the 
hours of operation, licensable activities or the conditions attached to the existing premises licence.   
 
The existing licence is subject to a large number of safeguards to ensure the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as 
agreed by the Licensing Sub-Committee in 2018 and it is not therefore considered necessary to add any further conditions 
as part of this variation application.

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 6 of 18 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainments be subject 
to change if this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 8 of 18

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide live music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 9 of 18

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is suc
[...]
d

22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY

Start End

Start End

SATURDAY

Start End

Start End

SUNDAY

Start End

Start End

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

No changes to the existing operating schedule in this respect.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

No changes to the existing operating schedule in this respect.

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking.

No changes to the existing operating schedule in this respect.

I have enclosed the premises licence

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

The existing premises licence will be sent separately by the licence holder.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES
23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

The proposed variation is to increase the permitted capacity of the site to 9,999.  There are no proposed changes to the 
hours of operation, licensable activities or the conditions attached to the existing premises licence.   
 
The existing licence is subject to a large number of safeguards to ensure the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as 
agreed by the Licensing Sub-Committee in 2018 and it is not therefore considered necessary to add any further conditions 
as part of this variation application.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

 

e) The protection of children from harm

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

24



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an  
 indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell  
 alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day,
[...]
lic or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective.  

 

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the 
purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which 
carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;  

 

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity 
of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-
social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner).  

 

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other 
person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability).  

 
(5) The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where 

it is reasonably available. 
 
(6) (a) The premises licence holder must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in 

respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  
 

(b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  

 
(c) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 

of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either  

 

(i) holographic mark or  
(ii) an ultraviolet feature  

 

(7) The responsible person must ensure that –  
 
(a)    where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 

(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 
supply in a sec
[...]
elayed via external speakers other than for large events detailed in 

condition 93. 
 
(91) The premises licence holder shall not permit amplification equipment to be brought onto the site 

unless:- 
a) it is for use as part of regulated entertainment 
b) it is for the use of authorised traders for the sole purpose of providing ‘incidental’ or background 

music to their stall or fairground attraction. 
 

(92) Erection/dismantling activities for equipment, stages etc. shall be restricted to 07:00 to 21:00 hours. 
  

(93) Conditions 93.1 to 93.16 shall apply to large events. A large event is used to describe any event 
involving more than 1000 attendees. 

 
93.1 An Event Management Plan (EMP) and copy of plans showing the layout of the site for an event 

shall be submitted to the Licensing Authority at least 28 days prior to an event; the layout plan 
shall comply with section 23 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005. The layout plan is subject to approval from the Licensing 
Authority. 

39



LN/20050509 27.07.2018  Page 10 of 11 

 
93.2 The EMP shall contain the following details: 

 
a) Safety & Security 
b) Noise Management 
c) Traffic Management 
d) Bar & Alcohol Management 
e) Medical Provision 
f) Lost Children Policy 
g) No Smoking Policy 
h) Waste Management 
i) Contingency Plans 
j) Fire Safety Risk Assessment 

 
93.3 A Noise Management Plan Noise Management and Community Liaison Plan (NMP) shall be 

submitted to the Licensing Authority at least 28 days prior to the event. 
 

93.4 The NMP shall contain the methodology which shall be employed to control sound produced on 
the premises, in order to comply with the premises licence. The NMP must include all of the 
arrangements for preventing public nuisance and consultation with the local community and shall 
include: 

 
a) An inventory of all sound systems to be used on the site 
b) A schedule of contact details for those who are responsible for the sound systems 
c) A list of stages and cinemas together with sound power output details, a schedule of their 

location, orientation, and shut down times and their maximum audience capacity 
d) Maximum permitted sound power output details for traders 
e) Management command and communication structure / methods for ensuring that 

permitted sound system output and finish times are not exceeded 
f) Publication and dissemination of information to the public and arrangements for provision 

and staffing of a hotline number for dealing with complaints 
g) Action to be taken by the Event Organiser following complaints. 

 
93.5 Information relating to a specific event shall be submitted to the Licensing Authority for 

agreement no later than 28 days prior to the event. No alteration to the NMP after this date shall 
be made by the premises licence holder except with the written consent of the Licensing 
Authority. 

 
93.6 The premises licence holder shall ensure compliance with all aspects of the NMP. 

 
93.7 There shall be no more than six large events per year and no more than two large events per 

month, unless otherwise agreed with the Licensing Authority. An event is used to describe a 
single day or night music event. 

 
93.8 At least 7 days prior to an event the premises licence holder shall provide to the licensing 

authority a telephone number for contacting the licence holder or a nominated representative 
during the course of an event. 

 
93.9 The premises licence holder shall produce and make available a Public Information Document 

with details of arrangements for the event based on the EMP and NMP that might affect the local 
community. This shall be made available at least 7 days prior to the event and published through 
a method agreed with the Licensing Authority.  

 
93.10 The premises licence holder shall manage noise levels based on principles laid out in the 1995 

‘Code of Practice on Environmental Noise Control at Concerts’.  
 

40



LN/20050509 27.07.2018  Page 11 of 11 

93.11 Where the premises licence holder plans to hold 3 or less music events per year the music noise 
level shall not exceed 65dB(A) over a 15 minute period, at 1 meter from the facade of any noise 
sensitive premises, from 11:00 to 23:00 hours. 

 
93.12 Where the premises licence holder plans to hold more than 3 events per year the music noise 

level shall not exceed background noise levels by more than 15dB(A) over at 15 minute period, 
at 1 meter from the façade of any noise sensitive premises, from 11:00 to 23:00 hours. 

 
93.13 After 23:00 music noise from the premises shall not be at a level that would be considered a 

nuisance. 
 

93.14 The sound systems of the principal stages shall be tested to ensure compliance with conditions 
93.11 to 93.13, prior to the commencement of the event. The Licensing Authority shall be 
notified no less than 24 hours in advance of such testing being undertaken. 

 
93.15 The premises licence holder shall appoint a competent noise consultant to monitor and record 

on site and off site noise, to ensure compliance with conditions 93.11 to 93.13. 
 

93.16 Music noise levels shall be measured throughout any event. Monitoring locations and noise 
levels to be met at those locations shall be agreed in writing with the Licensing Authority no later 
than 28 days in advance of the event. 

 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority: 
 
(94) An exclusion zone shall be in operation during events, as shown by the hatched area marked on the 

authorised premises plan. No licensable activities shall take place within this zone. Nothing within this 
condition shall prevent members of the public from accessing the public right of way that crosses the 
site. The effect of this is that the hatched area is not a licensed area and is outwith the licensed area 
and licensable activities.  
 

(95) Condition to apply during large events as defined by condition 93; marshals shall be present 
throughout large events and shall patrol the boundary of the site adjacent to the hatched area as 
marked on the authorised plan, to ensure no attendees of the event trespass into the neighbouring 
residential property. 

 
Annex 4 – Plans: 
 
Attached, plan dated 27/07/2018 
 

 
 

 

 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex D - existing premises plan

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex E - locations

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Lizzie Rich

Subject: FW: APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE FOR ROYAL COUNTY OF BERKSHIRE POLO CLUB

From: 
Sent: 06 May 2019 18:12 
To: Licence All 
Subject: APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE FOR ROYAL COUNTY OF BERKSHIRE POLO CLUB 

Mr Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 

Dear Mr Fletcher,  

We wish to object strongly to the application of the Royal Berkshire Polo Club to increase the maximum capacity for 
the premises from 5000 to 9999 persons. 

Our reasons are; 

1. Significant increase in road traffic to the polo ground.

2. Doubling the number of persons on the premises will cause major increase in the noise volume, especially from
loud bands,  which is already excessive, particularly.  on hot summer nights. Our house is only half a mile from the
club buildings, across open fields.

Yours truly 

, Crouch Lane, Winkfield, Windsor SL4 
tel: e-mail:

Annex F - Objection 1

47



This page is intentionally left blank



From: 
Sent: 01 May 2019 23:01 
To: Charlie Fletcher 
Subject: Re: Application to vary premises licence for Royal County of Berkshire Pole Club 

Dear Mr Fletcher, 

I thank you for your reply.  You have nearly stopped me in my tracks but rightly as the law must be 
implemented. 

I did not know that The Polo Club already had a licence for live and recorded music to go on to as 
late as 2am. 

Already the noise is excessive in the early hours when they have audiences of up to 5,000.  To allow 
larger gatherings would inevitably lead to more noise and make the proceedings intolerable.  So my 
contribution is: 

"I object to this application on the grounds that increasing the capacity of the premises to 9999 
persons is likely to have a negative impact on the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective 
because a larger audience requires greater sound volume to penetrate both the greater area and the 
greater hubbub of chatter by the people attending.  We can hear the noise from their 
entertainments and are disturbed by it at night even though we live over half a mile away." 

”My further request is that the existing licence be restricted to more sociable hours so as not to 
disturb the sleep of the many people who live nearby and have to go to work in the morning." 

"Finally they should not be allowed to have live and recorded music in the open, nor in tents.  They 
must erect structures that contain the noise and then ensure that are properly ventilated so that no 
doors and windows are opened.  (Obviously they must include fire exits and not lock those.)" 

regards, 

A:  Church Road, Winkfield, Windsor  SL4 
T: 

Annex G - Objection 2

49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence for The Royal County of Berkshire Polo Club, North Street, Winkfield
	Annex A - Application Form
	Annex B - premises plan
	Annex C - Premises licence (Part A)
	Annex D - Existing premises plan
	Annex E locations
	Annex F - Objection
	Annex G Objection






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
20 JUNE 2019 
10.00  - 11.40 AM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Tullett (Chairman), Brossard and Porter 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker 

Also Present: 
Councillor Dorothy Hayes MBE, Observer 
Niamh Kelly, Licensing Officer 
Donald Adams, Solicitor 
Lizzie Rich, Democratic Services Officer 

53. Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest.  

54. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted by all parties.  

55. Application for Variation of Premises Licence for The Royal County of 
Berkshire Polo Club, North Street, Winkfield  

The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant, 

 the Interested Parties; 
 

At the conclusion of the proceedings, all participants present confirmed that they had 
been given the opportunity to say all they wished to say. 
 
The Panel noted that there had been no representations made by the Police, or any 
of the other Responsible Authorities.  
 
The Panel reached its decision with a view to promoting the four Licensing objectives 
under the Licensing Act 2003, with particular reference in this case to the prevention 
of public nuisance objective, having regard to the provisions of the Act, the Home 
Office Guidance issued in respect of the same and having regard to the Council’s 
own Statement of Licensing Policy.     
 
The Panel decided that granting the variation of the licence would not have an 
adverse impact on the promotion of the four licensing objectives and so agreed to 
grant the variation.  
 
 



 

 

Reasons  
 
The application was to vary the Royal County of Berkshire Polo Club’s capacity from 
5,000 to 9,999 persons.  
 
The Panel heard from local residents who objected to proposed variation due to 
previous occurrences concerning noise nuisance emanating from the site being 
enough to disturb residents in their gardens and when trying to sleep, on a number of 
occasions throughout the year. There were also concerns regarding the increase in 
traffic to the site, if the variation were to be granted.  
 
The applicant recognised that there had been historic noise concerns from the Polo 
Club site but stated that Environmental Health officers had visited the Polo Club on its 
flagship International Day event last year and had not felt that the noise level 
constituted a nuisance. The Panel noted that prior to the representations being 
received in respect of the current application, no recent (specified as within the past 
12 months) complaints of noise nuisance had been made to the Licensing Authority, 
or to Environmental Health.  
 
The Panel noted the Applicant’s expressed willingness to listen and work with local 
residents to discuss and address any concerns they may have as a result of events 
at the premises and noted that the Applicant has already taken steps to amend its 
noise management strategy.   
 
The Panel heard that a hotline number had been made available for residents on 
previous event days to call if they experienced any concerns or problems with noise, 
and this was available on all major event days. The Panel considered that this 
number could be republicised and communicated more widely to residents in the 
local area. 
 
The Panel noted that the original premises licence already had a number of licence 
conditions attached, especially where the larger events were proposed, including in 
respect of traffic management as part of a required Event Management Plan and 
steps required for the monitoring and prevention of noise nuisance under a Noise 
Management Plan and Community Liaison Plan.    
 
The applicant proposed an additional condition to the licence to stop the use of live 
percussion instruments at the site after 21:00. The Panel agreed that this was an 
appropriate step to mitigate against noise at the site.  
 
The Panel queried the traffic management at the site and established that a new 
Traffic Management Plan had been implemented to address the anticipated increase 
in traffic on event days. The Traffic Management Plan included four entry/exit gates 
(one of which was for emergency/VIP use only) rather than the previous Plan which 
had one. The Panel was informed that there was ample parking space on site for the 
expected number of cars, and overflow parking was available. Tickets would be 
offered on a phased entry system, and no priority parking areas would be allocated. It 
was anticipated that this would alleviate any traffic concerns, as the site would be 
self-contained. Car and coach parking would be offered for free if booked in advance, 
to prevent event traffic parking on nearby roads. The revised Traffic Management 
Plan had been submitted to the Council’s Safety Advisory Group, and no concerns 
had been raised by the Highways department.  
 
It was clarified that 9,999 people included all staff and performers on event days, and 
that people would be coming and going throughout the day.  
 



 

 

The Panel accepted the applicant’s proposal to amend an existing condition on the 
licence regarding the ‘buffer zone’ on the site as shown by the hatched area marked 
on the authorised premises plan. This would ensure that no parking or licensable 
activities would take place within the ‘buffer zone’, with a view to preventing 
disturbance to nearby neighbours when visitors were leaving the site.  
 
The applicant informed the Panel that nearby Winkfield residents would be informed 
of upcoming events at the Polo Club. The Panel requested that this be added to the 
licence conditions so as to require that written notification be delivered to all 
residents, within an appropriate zone as agreed with the Licensing Officer, at least 7 
days prior to an event taking place.  
 
The Panel also noted that residents were able to seek a review of the licence if there 
were breaches of the licence and the licensing objectives were not met.  
 
In summary, while the Panel recognised the concerns of residents, it was felt that the 
Polo Club had taken appropriate steps to mitigate against any noise or traffic issues 
which may arise from the increased capacity of 9,999. The Panel agreed to grant the 
licence, with the following additional or amended conditions: 
 

 Paragraph 93.9 of the existing licence be amended to include a statement 
requiring the Polo Club to distribute a written notification of all large events 
(being events involving more than 1,000 attendees), at least 7 days prior to 
any event, to all properties within an appropriate radius of the site, as to be 
determined by and in agreement with the Licensing Officer. This is in addition 
to the Public Information Document and any general marketing exercises. 

  

 Paragraph 94 of the existing licence be amended to include a statement that 
no parking or licensable activity shall be permitted within the agreed ‘buffer 
zone’ shown by the hatched area marked on the authorised premised plan. 
 

 An additional condition be included to reflect the agreement that no live 
percussion instruments including drums shall be permitted in any outdoor or 
temporary structure after 21:00.  
 

The Panel considered that the number and nature of the conditions now attached to 
the premises licence were proportionate, justifiable, capable of being met by the 
Applicant and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.    

CHAIRMAN 


